Total liabilities .....  13,616.6 14,530.7 15,012.9 15,163.9

Issued capital .....  3,146.3 3,146.3 3,149.6 2,545.7
Net equity attributable to Company’s equity holders .....  3,517.8 4,176.1 4,096.7 2,856.5

Non-controlling interest .....  66.5 91.1 88.6 81.0

Total equity .....  3,584.3 4,267.2 4,185.3 2,937.5

Total liabilities and equity .....  17,200.9 18,798.0 19,198.2 18,101.4

Adoption of IFRS 15

We adopted IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018. The effects of changes recognized in the application of IFRS 15

for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018 in the consolidated income statement are presented below. See

Note 2 of the interim financial statements for a complete disclosure of the adoption effects of IFRS 15.

  For the nine months ended September 30, 2018

   Adjustments for reconciliation

Results under

IFRS 15 Contract costs

Deferred

revenues

recognition

Reclassification

s

Results under

IAS 18

Reconciliation Revenue:

(in U.S. $ thousands)

(Unaudited)

Revenue .....  7,220,295 – 25,876 15,621 7,261,792

Cost of sales .....  (5,879,840) – (24,811) – (5,904,651)

Gross margin .....  1,340,455 – 1,065 15,621 1,357,141

Other income .....  323,727 – – 39,090 362,817
Distribution costs .....  (471,151) 1,737 – (13,481) (482,985)

Administrative expenses .....  (495,659) 4,057 – (41,230) (532,832)

Other expenses .....  (306,721) – – – (306,721)

Other gains/(losses) .....  39,719 – – – 39,719

Income from operation activities .....  430,370 5,794 1,065 – 437,229

Financial income .....  34,227 – – – 34,227
Financial costs.....  (268,779) – – – (268,779)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses) .....  (145,593) – – – (145,593)

Result of indexation units .....  555 – – – 555

Income (loss) before taxes.....  50,780 5,794 1,065 – 57,639
Income (loss) tax expense/benefit .....  (16,612) (1,654) 600 – (17,666)

Net income (loss) for the year .....  34,168 4,140 1,665 – 39,973

Income (loss) attributable to of the parent .....  16,180 4,140 1,665 – 21,985

Income (loss) attributable to non-controlling

interest .....  17,988 – – – 17,988

Net income (loss) for the year .....  34,168 4,140 1,665 – 39,973

 - 18 -

Debt Maturity Profile

 The following table represents the Company’s secured and unsecured debt obligations through the year

ending December 31, 2028.  The information below does not include pre-delivery payments or short-term rolling debt.

 4Q

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

 (in U.S. $ millions)

Secured .....  283 903 1,000 947 646 525 351 207 141 331 33

Unsecured .....  13 38 518 69 180 0 700 0 0 0 180

Total .....  297 941 1,517 1,016 826 525 1,051 207 141 331 213

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations as of and for the

[…]

Ownership Regime and which are therefore required to maintain beneficial ownership registers under the Beneficial

Ownership Regime.  It is anticipated that such particulars will generally be limited to the identity and certain related

particulars of (i) any person holding (or controlling through a joint arrangement) a majority of the voting rights in

respect of the Issuer; (ii) any person who is a member of the Issuer and who has the right to appoint and remove a

majority of the board of directors of the Issuer; and (iii) any person who has the right to exercise, or actually exercises,

dominant direct influence or control over the Issuer.

 - 27 -

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the sale of the notes will be approximately U.S.$593,174,000, after

deducting the initial purchasers’ discount and estimated offering expenses.

We intend to use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

 - 28 -

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth information concerning our cash and cash equivalents, secured debt and

unsecured financial debt, and total equity (i) as of September 30, 2018 and (ii) as of September 30, 2018 as adjusted

to give effect to the completion of this offering.

As of

September 30, 2018

(Unaudited)

 As Adjusted for this

Offering

(Unaudited) (1)

(in millions of U.S.$)

Cash and cash equivalents .....  686.4   1,279.6

Total Debt .....  7,599.0   8,192.2

Secured Debt:

6.00% Cashflow Secured Notes due 2020 .....  219.6 219.6

Equipment loans and other notes payable, fixed and variable interest

rates ranging from 2.79% to 6.91%, maturing from 2018 to 2030 ..  4,490.1

4,490.1
PDP Financing .....  160.5 160.5

Spare Engines Facility .....  254.8 254.8

Vintage Aircraft Refinancing .....  282.3 282.3
Other secured debt .....  53.4 53.4

Total Secured Debt  5,460.7 5,460.7

Unsecured Debt:

7.000% notes due 2026   .....  -- 593.2
7.250% notes due 2020 .....  506.3 506.3

6.875% notes due 2024 .....  720.5 720.5

5.25% Local Bond due 2022 .....  183.2 183.2
5.25% Local Bond due 2028 .....  183.5 183.5

Other unsecured loans .....  544.7 544.7

Total Unsecured Debt .....  2,138.4 2,731.6

Total Equity(3) .....  3,584.3 3,584.3

Total Capitalization(4) .....  11,183.2 11,776.5

(1) Reflects adjustments for accrued interest and capitalized costs.

(2) Reflects the notes issued hereby.

(3) Total Equity equals parent’s ownership interest and non-controlling interest.

(4) Total Capitalization equals the sum of Total Debt and Total Equity.

Except as described above, there has been no material change in LATAM’s capitalization since September

30, 2018.

 - 29 -

THE ISSUER

The Issuer is a direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of LATAM Airlines Group S.A. and was incorporated in the

Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability on September 21, 2016 with an unlimited duration.